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Regular Meeting Agenda 

Monday, June 24, 2025 

The Regular Meeting of Kings Creek I Community Development District will be held on June 24, 2025, at 1:00 p.m. at the Offices 

of Evolution located at 12574 Flagler Center Boulevard, Suite 101 Jacksonville, FL 32258. For those who intend to call in below 

is the Teams link information.  Please let us know at least 24 hours in advance if you are planning to call into the meeting.

Microsoft Teams Meeting; Join the meeting now

         Meeting ID: 215 655 793 526 Passcode: 5XNc6A

              Phone #: +1 646-838-1601 Pin: 694 035 644#

REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

1. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL   

2. PUBLIC COMMENT ON AGENDA ITEMS

(Each individual has the opportunity to comment and is limited to three (3) minutes for such comment)

3. BUSINESS ITEMS 

 A. Consideration of Supervisor Appointment to Vacancy 

 B. Consideration of Bond Indenture Amendment 

4. CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS  

 A. Consideration of Meeting Minutes; May 27, 2025; Regular Meeting 

B. Consideration of Operation and Maintenance May 2025 

C. Acceptance of the Financials and Approval of the Check Register for May 2025 

5. STAFF REPORTS 

A. District Counsel  

B. District Engineer 

C. District Manager 

6. ADJOURNMENT

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZjE0NWEwZjEtMTBiMi00OThkLWIxMWYtN2VhODA5NDMxZDBm%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22370a51ba-6ba0-401f-be4b-e8768251c9d6%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22cdc33846-e8dc-4c76-9069-d1bf457a04c6%22%7d
tel:+16468381601,,233477010






















MINUTES OF MEETING  
KINGS CREEK I 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

The regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of Kings Creek I Community Development 

District was held on Monday, May 27, 2024, 2025 at 1:00 pm at the offices of Evolution located at 

12574 Flagler Center Boulevard, Suite 101 Jacksonville, Florida 32258.  

Present and constituting a quorum were: 

Carlos de la Ossa Assistant Secretary 
Nicholas Dister Assistant Secretary 
Keith Hyatt Assistant Secretary  
Dan Pickett Assistant Secretary 

Also present were: 

Samantha Harvey District Manager 
Brian Lamb District Secretary (via phone)
Jere Earlywine District Counsel 
Jennifer Goldyn Regional Director (via phone)

The following is a summary of the discussions and actions taken. 

FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Call to Order/Roll Call 
 Ms. Harvey called the meeting to order, and a quorum was established. 

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comments on Agenda Items 
The Board received comments from Austin Barnes. 

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Business Items 
A. Bob Koncar Resignation, Seat 4-Exp 2026 

On MOTION by Mr. de la Ossa seconded by Mr. Dister, with all in 
favor, the resignation of Bob Koncar from the Board of Supervisors, 
was accepted. 4-0 

B. Declaring Seat 4 Vacant, Consideration of Nomination to fill 
         The Board requested that we hold the seat vacant due to the possibility of a person from 

Lennar to be appointed. 

C. Consideration of Resolution 2025-06; Re-Designating Officers 
The following person were Re-designated to the Offices: 

 Brian K. Lamb…………………… is appointed Secretary 
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On MOTION by Mr. de la Ossa seconded by Mr. Pickett, with all in 
favor, Resolution 2025-06, Re-Designating Officers, as detailed 
above, was adopted. 4-0 

D. Consideration of Resolution 2025- 07, Ratifying Sale of Bonds and Levy of 
 Assessments, Series 2025 

On MOTION by Mr. de la Ossa seconded by Mr. Dister, with all in 
favor, Resolution 2025-07, Ratifying Sale of Bonds and Levy of 
Assessments, Series 2025 , was adopted. 4-0 

UNDER SEPARATE COVER:  
i. Consideration of Resolution 2025-10; Intent with Tax Collector Property  

Appraiser 

On MOTION by Mr. de la Ossa seconded by Mr. Pickett, with all in 
favor, Resolution 2025-10, Intent with Tax Collector Property 
Appraiser, to authorize Mr. de la Ossa/Nicholas Dister to sign a form 
of resolution of intent with the tax collector/property appraiser, as 
discussed was adopted. 4-0 

E. Consideration of Resolution 2025-05; Allocating Series 2025 Bond Proceeds 

On MOTION by Mr. de la Ossa seconded by Mr. Pickett with all in 
favor, Resolution 2025-05, Allocating Series 2025 Bond Proceeds, 
was adopted. 4-0 

F. Consideration of Resolution 2025-08, Approving the Proposed Budget 

On MOTION by Mr. de la Ossa seconded by Mr. Dister, with all in 
favor, Resolution 2025-08, Approving the Proposed Budget, was 
adopted. 4-0 

 G.  Consideration of Resolution 2025-09; Authorization to Amend the Boundaries of the 
          District 

On MOTION by Mr. de la Ossa seconded by Mr. Dister, with all in 
favor, Resolution 2025-09, Authorization to Amend the Boundaries 
of the District, was adopted. 4-0 

 H.  Ratification of SchoolNow Website Proposal 

On MOTION by Mr. de la Ossa seconded by Mr. Dister, with all in 
favor, SchoolNow Website Proposal, was ratified. 4-0 

 I.    Annual Notice of Qualified Electors 
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        Ms. Harvey reported there are currently zero (0) registered voters for the District. 
 J.   Presentation of 1st Quarter Website Audit 

      A review and informational purposes concluded that website is in compliance. 

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consent Agenda 
A. Consideration of Meeting Minutes, December 9, 2024, Special Meeting 

On MOTION by Mr. de la Ossa seconded by Mr. Pickett, with all in 
favor, Meeting Minutes, December 9, 2024, Special Meeting, was 
approved. 4-0 

B. Consideration of Operations and Maintenance January-April 2025 

On MOTION by Mr. de la Ossa seconded by Mr. Hyatt, with all in 
favor, Operations and Maintenance January-April 2025, was 
approved. 4-0 

C. Acceptance of the Financials and Approval of the Check Register for January-April 
     2025 

On MOTION by Mr. de la Ossa seconded by Mr. Pickett, with all in 
favor, Financials and Approval of the Check Register for January-
April 2025, were approved. 4-0 

                 Mr. de la Ossa requested all minutes, financials, operations and maintenance go under one

cover for approval moving forward. 

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Staff Reports 
A. District Counsel  
B. District Engineer 

            There being no reports, the nest order of business followed. 
C. District Manager  

                 Mr. de la Ossa requested the developer funding agreement be approved at the next 

meeting Tuesday August 26, 2025 at 1:00 pm.  

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Adjournment 
There being no further business,  

On MOTION by Mr. de la Ossa seconded by Mr. Dister, with all in 
favor, meeting was adjourned at 1:17 pm. 4-0 

Samantha Harvey  Carlos de la Ossa 
District Manager Chairperson 



May 2025 Meeting

Vendor
Invoice 

Date

Invoice/Account

Number
Amount

Invoice

Total
Comments/Description

Monthly Contract

INFRAMARK LLC 5/2/2025 149115 $1,000.00 May 2025 MANAGEMENT FEE

INFRAMARK LLC 5/2/2025 149115 $2,083.33 May 2025 District Management

INFRAMARK LLC 5/2/2025 149115 $125.00 $3,208.33 May 2025 Website Maintenance

INFRAMARK LLC 5/13/2025 149670 $38,500.00 $38,500.00 Special Assessment Bonds Series 2025

Monthly Contract Subtotal $41,708.33 $41,708.33

Regular Services

KUTAK ROCK LLP 5/23/2025 3568326 $693.00 $693.00 April 2025 LEGAL COUNSEL

Regular Services Subtotal $693.00 $693.00

TOTAL $42,401.33 $42,401.33

Summary of Operations and Maintenance Invoices

Kings Creek I



INVOICE
2002 West Grand Parkway North
Suite 100
Katy, TX 77449 

BILL TO
Kings Creek I CDD
2005 Pan Am Cir Ste 300
Tampa FL 33607-6008
United States

Services provided for the Month of: May 2025

INVOICE# DATE
149115 5/2/2025

CUSTOMER ID NET TERMS
C6688 Net 30

PO# DUE DATE
6/1/2025

Remit To : Inframark LLC, PO BOX 733778, Dallas, Texas, 75373-3778

To pay by Credit Card, please contact us at 281-578-4299, 9:00am - 5:30pm EST, Monday – Friday. A surcharge fee may 
apply.

To pay via ACH or Wire, please refer to our banking information below:
Account Name: INFRAMARK, LLC

ACH - Bank Routing Number: 111000614 / Account Number: 912593196
Wire - Bank Routing Number: 021000021 / SWIFT Code: CHASUS33 / Account Number: 912593196

Please include the Customer ID and the Invoice Number on your form of payment.

Page 1 of 1

DESCRIPTION QTY UOM RATE MARKUP AMOUNT

Accounting Services 1 Ea 1,000.00  1,000.00

District Management 1 Ea 2,083.33  2,083.33

Website Maintenance / Admin 1 Ea 125.00  125.00

Subtotal 3,208.33

Subtotal $3,208.33

Tax $0.00

Total Due $3,208.33



INVOICE
2002 West Grand Parkway North
Suite 100
Katy, TX 77449 

BILL TO
Kings Creek I CDD
2005 Pan Am Cir Ste 300
Tampa FL 33607-6008
United States

Services provided for the Month of: May 2025

INVOICE# DATE
149670 5/13/2025

CUSTOMER ID NET TERMS
C6688 Net 30

PO# DUE DATE
6/12/2025

Remit To : Inframark LLC, PO BOX 733778, Dallas, Texas, 75373-3778

To pay by Credit Card, please contact us at 281-578-4299, 9:00am - 5:30pm EST, Monday – Friday. A surcharge fee may 
apply.

To pay via ACH or Wire, please refer to our banking information below:
Account Name: INFRAMARK, LLC

ACH - Bank Routing Number: 111000614 / Account Number: 912593196
Wire - Bank Routing Number: 021000021 / SWIFT Code: CHASUS33 / Account Number: 912593196

Please include the Customer ID and the Invoice Number on your form of payment.

Page 1 of 1

DESCRIPTION QTY UOM RATE MARKUP AMOUNT

Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2025 (Assessment Area One 
Project) - District Manager

1 Ea 38,500.00  38,500.00

Subtotal 38,500.00

Subtotal $38,500.00

Tax $0.00

Total Due $38,500.00



PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL 
ATTORNEY-CLIENT COMMUNICATION AND/OR WORK PRODUCT

K U T A K  R O C K  L L P  

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 
Telephone 404-222-4600 
Facsimile 404-222-4654 

Federal ID 47-0597598 

May 23, 2025 

Check Remit To: 
Kutak Rock LLP 

PO Box 30057 
Omaha, NE 68103-1157 

ACH/Wire Transfer Remit To: 
ABA #104000016 

First National Bank of Omaha 
Kutak Rock LLP 
A/C # 24690470 

Reference: Invoice No. 3568326 
Client Matter No. 48323-1 

Notification Email: eftgroup@kutakrock.com

Mr. Brian Lamb 
Kings Creek I CDD 
c/o Inframark 
Suite 300 
2005 Pan Am Circle 
Tampa, FL 33607 Invoice No. 3568326 

48323-1 

Re: General Counsel 

For Professional Legal Services Rendered  

04/12/25 L. Whelan 0.30 94.50 Monitor legislative process relating 
to matters impacting special districts 

04/22/25 J. Earlywine 0.70 220.50 Prepare draft resolution allocating 
bond funds; emails regarding same; 
email regarding acquisition 

04/22/25 K. Ibarra 0.40 84.00 Prepare resolution allocating bond 
funds to developers 

04/24/25 J. Earlywine 0.30 94.50 Conference call regarding project 
status 

04/24/25 K. Ibarra 0.20 42.00 Attend conference call regarding 
acquisitions 

04/29/25 J. Earlywine 0.30 94.50 Conference calls regarding boundary 
amendment; follow-up 

04/30/25 J. Earlywine 0.20 63.00 Email regarding 
acquisitions/assignments 

TOTAL HOURS 2.40 



KUTAK ROCK LLP 
Kings Creek I CDD 
May 23, 2025 
Client Matter No. 48323-1 
Invoice No. 3568326 
Page 2 

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL 
ATTORNEY-CLIENT COMMUNICATION AND/OR WORK PRODUCT

TOTAL FOR SERVICES RENDERED $693.00 

TOTAL CURRENT AMOUNT DUE $693.00 



Kings Creek I
Community Development District

Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

   Period Ending  
    May 31, 2025 

Prepared by:

2005 Pan Am Circle  ~ Suite 300  ~ Tampa, Florida 33607
Phone (813) 873-7300 ~ Fax (813) 873-7070



ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION TOTAL

ASSETS

Cash In Bank 2,992$                

TOTAL ASSETS 2,992$                

LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable 693$                   

TOTAL LIABILITIES 693                     

FUND BALANCES

Unassigned: 2,299                  

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 2,299                  

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCES 2,992$                

KINGS CREEK I 

Balance Sheet

As of May 31, 2025

(In Whole Numbers)



ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Special Assmnts- CDD Collected 118,425$         -$                        (118,425)$        0.00%

Developer Contribution -                       77,638                77,638             0.00%

TOTAL REVENUES 118,425           77,638                (40,787)            65.56%

EXPENDITURES

Administration

Supervisor Fees 3,000               2,000                  1,000               66.67%

ProfServ-Dissemination Agent 4,200               -                          4,200               0.00%

ProfServ-Recording Secretary 2,400               -                          2,400               0.00%

ProfServ-Trustee Fees 6,500               -                          6,500               0.00%

District Counsel 9,500               1,782                  7,718               18.76%

District Engineer 9,500               -                          9,500               0.00%

Administrative Services 4,500               -                          4,500               0.00%

District Management 25,000             17,792                7,208               71.17%

Accounting Services 9,000               7,000                  2,000               77.78%

Auditing Services 6,000               -                          6,000               0.00%

Onsite Staff 100                  -                          100                  0.00%

Website Compliance 1,800               6,025                  (4,225)              334.72%

Postage, Phone, Faxes, Copies 500                  -                          500                  0.00%

Rentals and Leases 1,200               -                          1,200               0.00%

Insurance - General Liability 3,200               -                          3,200               0.00%

Public Officials Insurance 2,500               -                          2,500               0.00%

Legal Advertising 3,500               310                     3,190               8.86%

Misc-Admin Fee (%) 250                  -                          250                  0.00%

Bank Fees 200                  -                          200                  0.00%

Financial & Revenue Collections 1,200               -                          1,200               0.00%

Meeting Expense 4,000               -                          4,000               0.00%

Misc-Contingency 10,000             -                          10,000             0.00%

Website Administration 1,200               887                     313                  73.92%

Dues, Licenses, Subscriptions 175                  -                          175                  0.00%

Total Administration 109,425           35,796                73,629             32.71%

Other Physical Environment

Accounting/Financial Services 9,000               -                          9,000               0.00%

Total Other Physical Environment 9,000               -                          9,000               0.00%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 118,425           35,796                82,629             30.23%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures -                       41,842                41,842             0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2024) (39,543)               

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 2,299$                

(In Whole Numbers)

KINGS CREEK I 

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

General Fund (001)

For the Period Ending May 31, 2025



Posting Date
Document 
Type

Document 
No. Vendor Description Amount

Cleared 
Amount Difference

Deposits
0.00

Total Deposits 0.00

Checks
0.00

04/16/2025 Payment 1016 INFRAMARK LLC Check for Vendor V00004 -33,284.88 -33,284.88 0.00
04/16/2025 Payment 1019 NICHOLAS J. 

DISTER Check for Vendor V00009 -200.00 -200.00 0.00
Total Checks -33,484.88 -33,484.88 0.00

Adjustments

Total Adjustments

Outstanding Checks
05/21/2025 Payment 1022 INFRAMARK LLC Check for Vendor V00004 -3,208.33
Total Outstanding Checks -3,208.33

Outstanding Deposits

Total Outstanding Deposits

Ending Balance 2,992.13

Outstanding Deposits 0.00

Outstanding Checks -3,208.33

Positive Adjustments 0.00

Negative Adjustments 0.00

Statement Balance 6,200.46

Subtotal 6,200.46

G/L Account No. 101002 Balance 2,992.13

Subtotal 2,992.13

Ending G/L Balance 2,992.13

Bank Account Statement
Kings Creek I

 

Bank Account No. 9709
Statement No. 05-25 Statement Date 05/31/2025



Fund 

No.

Check / 

ACH No.
Date Payee Invoice No. Payment Description Invoice / GL Description G/L Account #

Amount

Paid

GENERAL FUND - 001

001 1022 05/21/25 INFRAMARK LLC 149115 May 2025 Accounting/District/Website May 2025 MANAGEMENT FEE 532001-51301 $1,000.00

001 1022 05/21/25 INFRAMARK LLC 149115 May 2025 Accounting/District/Website May 2025 District Management 531150-51301 $2,083.33

001 1022 05/21/25 INFRAMARK LLC 149115 May 2025 Accounting/District/Website May 2025 Website Maintenance 549936-51301 $125.00

Fund Total $3,208.33

Total Checks Paid $3,208.33

(Sorted by Check / ACH No.)

Payment Register by Fund

For the Period from 05/01/2025 to 05/31/2025

KINGS CREEK I 
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